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The integrated annual report presents the financial results 
and the environmental, social and governance performance 
of the group for the year 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018. 
Content encompasses all divisions and subsidiaries of the 
company, across all regions of operation in South Africa and 
cross-border operations. The group reports in five divisions, 
namely Agricultural, Industrial Chemicals, Colour, Food 
Chemicals and Water. This report is primarily targeted at 
current stakeholders and potential investors. Rolfes strives to 
communicate content that is useful and relevant in an open 
and balanced manner. The report therefore comprises an 
honest, measured account of the group’s approach to 

sustainability that takes account of all resources employed in 
its business activities and all resources and groups on which 
Rolfes has an impact. This should enable stakeholders to 
accurately evaluate the group’s ability to create and sustain 
value over the short, medium and long term.

Reporting approach
The board acknowledges the importance of an integrated 
annual report that is meaningful and contains accurate 
measurable data. It accepts the responsibility and need to 
have controls, which enable verification and safeguard the 
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Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting 
Practices Committee, King IVTM* and the International 
Integrated Reporting Framework issued in
December 2013. The sustainability information has been 
compiled with reference to the GRI G4 guidelines.

During the year ended 30 June 2018, the group re-established 
its foundations and implemented necessary management 
changes to create a stronger base to steer the company 
forward and into a more positive direction. This plan will 
address all strategic areas, including enhanced returns on 
assets employed. 

* Copyright and trademarks are owned by the Institute of Directors in Southern Africa NPC and all of its rights are reserved.

Corporate information 
Rolfes Holdings Limited
(“Rolfes” or “company” or “group”)
Registration number 2000/002715/06
Incorporated in South Africa 
Share code: RLF ISIN: ZAE000159836 
Shares in issue: 161 942 800 (30 June 2017)

Navigation:

Further reading in report

Online reading

integrity of the report, while also having the report 
independently assured.

The board has ensured the integrity of the integrated annual 
report. The group strives for full compliance to related 
standards and is in the process of positioning itself to present 
a fully integrated annual report in the future. 

In compiling the report, the board was guided by 
international and South African reporting guidelines and 
best practice, and South African legislation including the 
Companies Act, JSE Listings Requirements, IFRS, SAICA 

For more information and our annual 
financial statements and notice of 
annual general meeting for the year 
ended 30 June 2018, please go to 
www.rolfesza.com
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CHAIRMAN’S LETTER TO STAKEHOLDERS

lines.  We are addressing the African business and ensuring it is 
focused, adds value and generates cash. The objective is to 
compete aggressively on price and limit the group’s exposure 
through local warehousing and stock management.

Rolfes is innovative, agile and resilient. The 2019 objectives to 
strengthen, build and grow positions of the group well and I look 
forward to a stronger overall performance.
 
I look forward to a stronger performance overall.
 

Mike Teke
Chairman

October 2018
2

Build
Rolfes has an impressive and strong client base, coupled with a 
developing reputable supplier base.  We will work with this to 
continue to position the group as a trusted and market-leading 
brand. By maximising the skills of the management team, Rolfes will 
build a stronger base and bigger business across the key industry 
sectors.
 

Growth
We anticipate that growth will come from organic expansion of the 
now well-established brands within the group. With a renewed focus 
on solutions, Rolfes expects growth across all industries as the 
brands offer value extensions and clients more opportunity to utilise 
the skills within the group. Expansion across the regions will also see 
additional growth throughout the new period as well as the 
introduction of new commodities products across multiple product 

To strengthen, build and grow the Rolfes group is a key imperative. 
Operating across agricultural, food, industrial and water chemical 
solutions sectors, the group faces difficult market dynamics and 
challenging economic times. Despite this, Rolfes remains a leading 
provider of critical solutions and services and is well positioned to 
continue its key role in the South African economy.

Strengthen
2018 was a year to reestablish the business and its operating structure. 
Having entered the financial period on the back of difficult 
circumstances, the group has made impressive strides to establish 
a stronger base ahead of its next reporting period. Each operating 
company has well established and skilled management, the operating 
structure is flat and in the very capable hands of Richard Buttle. Ethical 
leadership through King IV remains a guiding principle and driver of 
the business. The management team has increased its focus on 
reporting, compliance and governance, ensuring improvements are 
made and it remains imperative for the group. While still dealing with 
legacy issues, Rolfes will move into 2019 with a far stronger foundation 
and a focused plan to build the business into a stronger brand. 
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OUR PROFILE IN SHORT

Addressing the need for food security, water treatment and 
manufacturing demand, Rolfes caters for this ever-increasing 
necessity. With a projected global population increase of 10 billion 
people by 2050, Rolfes is a premium ingredient and additive 
supplier that both imports and locally sources chemical 
commodities as well as tailor-making solutions for the leather 
tanning, industrial and commercial water cooling and agricultural 
industries.

Greater efficiency and innovation are critical to tomorrow’s water 
treatment solutions. A lack of freshwater reserves has placed 
additional pressure on governments to meet the increasing 
demand for uninterrupted water supply. Serving this need, Rolfes 
provides total industrial water management solutions. Based on its 
extensive knowledge of the industry, these solutions and services 
are innovative, industry leading and compliant. Solutions include 
specialised water purification solutions and products to the 
industrial and commercial markets with potential to expand into 
other areas.  

In a drive to mitigate against drought conditions, Rolfes provides 
specialised local chemical solutions and analysis services for 
semi-permanent and permanent crops. Creating chemical and 

organic crop farming solutions, Rolfes uses its extensive knowledge 
and expertise to optimise genetic potential, building plant 
immunity, alleviating stress and offering plant and crop protection. 
Understanding plant linkages, products supporting a complete and 
healthy harvest are produced such as soil, plant and crop health. 
Water quality and product efficacy are also addressed, while Rolfes 
places increased emphasis on organically produced products. 

Serving the needs of the industrial sector, Rolfes provides an 
extensive range of solution-focused compliant products. 
Innovative, reliable and robust, the range of industrial chemical 
products includes additives, leather chemicals and solutions, 
solvents, lacquer thinners, surfactants, cleaning solvents, water 
treatment products, creosotes and waxes. 

Rolfes also provides colour solutions and services including organic 
and inorganic products, in-plant and point-of-sale dispersions. The 
group is also a trailblazer in the development of colour pigments in 
the coatings, inks, plastics and construction industries.

Rolfes group: strengthen, build and grow as a leading innovative, 
solutions-driven and agile chemical specialist provider. 

3

Rolfes group is an innovative, solutions-driven chemical specialist 
provider. With a robust and agile business model focused on 
strengthening, building and growing, Rolfes is a leading black 
empowered, industry-compliant supplier of agricultural, food, 
industrial and water chemical management solution and service 
for the local and international markets.

/ 01 / 02 / 03 / 04 / 05 / 06 
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ROLFES IN A SNAPSHOT

Financial highlights Operational highlights

16 621
Tonnes of product 

sold 
(Rolfes Chemicals)

28 
Organically 

certified products
(Rolfes Agri)

1 166
active customers 

(Bragan Chemicals)

Packed 

16 051 450
litres of chemicals

Distributed 

12 012
tonnes (Rolfes Chemicals)

Rolfes Water employs two of the top water experts  
in Middle East Africa region 

9 334 812
Litres/kilos of finished products 

sold  
(Rolfes Agri)

2 169mt 
manufactured  

(Rolfes Leather)

Sustainability highlights

Rolfes Water score

Level 3 BBBEE 
on agricultural codes

327 days 
Injury free
(Bragan Chemicals)

The group has done the ground work on assessing its carbon footprint 
and the mitigation thereof both from an environmental impact and 

compliance perspective and will report thereon in 2019

Revenue (continuing)
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FY18 HIGHLIGHTS
  



/ 01 / 02 / 03 / 04 / 05 / 06
Rolfes in a snapshot

5

Rolfes Holdings Limited Integrated annual report 2018

OUR INVESTMENT CASE

Rolfes group is an innovative, solutions-driven chemical specialist provider. 
With a robust and agile business model focused on strengthening, building 
and growing, Rolfes is a leading black empowered, industry-compliant 
supplier of agricultural, food, industrial and water chemical management 
solutions and services to local and international markets.

Develop and 
grow strong 
base of blue-
chip suppliers 

Maximise skills 
within 

management 
team and the 

new operational 
structure

Maximise and 
build on current 
client potential 
across all group 

companies 

Investment 
into brand 

marketing and 
communications 

Continue to 
position Rolfes 
as trusted and 
market-leading 

brands

Expand 
commodities 
product base 

across multiple 
product lines 

Extend solution-
focused 

offerings across 
all industries

BBBEE 
ownership 

in excess of 
51% black 

shareholding

Extend and 
grow regional 

businesses 
across South 

Africa

Re-establish 
a distributor 

supply chain to 
service Africa

Rolfes group is an innovative, solutions-driven chemical specialist provider. With a long-term view to strengthen, build and grow the 
group, Rolfes aims to organically grow its South African-focused business addressing the agricultural, food, industrial and water 
chemical markets. 2018 saw the group re-establish its foundations and affect necessary management changes to create a stronger 
base to steer the company forward and into a more positive direction. 

Strengthen 
operational 

base across the 
group 

Innovate and 
launch new 

products within 
all group 

companies 
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WHO WE ARE

Agriculture Food
Chemicals  
and leather Colour Water

The provision of specialised local chemical solutions and 
analysis services for semi-permanent and permanent crops. 
Creating chemical and organic crop farming solutions, 
Rolfes uses its extensive knowledge and expertise to optimise 
genetic potential, building plant immunity, alleviating stress and 
offering plant and crop protection. Understanding plant 
linkages, products supporting a complete and healthy harvest 
are produced such as soil, plant and crop health. Water quality 
and product efficacy are also addressed, while Rolfes places 
increased emphasis on organically produced products. 

Addressing the need for food security, water treatment and 
manufacturing demand, Rolfes caters for this ever-increasing 
necessity. As a premium additive and ingredient supplier, the 
group imports and locally manufactures chemical 
commodities to the food and beverage, bakery, dairy, 
pharmaceutical and cosmetics industries.

Provision of an extensive range of 
solution-focused compliant industrial 
chemical and services. The range 
includes leather tanning chemicals and 
solutions, solvents, lacquer thinners, 
surfactants, cleaning solvents, water 
treatment products, creosotes and 
waxes. 

Colour organic and inorganic 
products; additives, in-plant and 
point-of-sale dispersions and 
pigments.

Rolfes provides total industrial water 
management solutions, including 
specialised water purification solutions 
and products to the industrial, mining, 
home and personal care markets. The 
manufacture and distribution of pure 
beneficiated silica to the mining, 
metallurgical, fertiliser, water filtration 
and construction industries.

Products
Adjuvants, fertilisers, fungicides, herbicides, insecticides, seed 
treatments, soil conditioners, stress management, host of 
organically certified products.

71% of products are targeted at high value crops.
29% on low value-high value crops.

Products
The bulk importation and distribution of additives, ingredients 
and chemicals with a major focus on food manufacturing sector 
and also addressing personal care, industrial and animal feed.

80% of revenue generated from importing raw materials in bulk 
and distributing to large food manufacturers.

Products
Chemicals, specialised water treatment 
chemicals and commodities. Leather 
tanning chemicals and solutions, solvents, 
lacquer, thinners, surfactants, cleaning 
solvents, creosotes and waxes. 

Products
Dispersion solutions and services, 
additives, in-plant and point-of-sale 
dispersions, colour pigments in 
coatings, inks, plastics and 
construction industries.

Products
Total water and risk management, 
boiler water treatment, influent and 
effluent and engineering services.

MD: Paul Oliaro  MD: Nathan Bevis  MD: Chemicals
Clive Govender

MD: Leather
Quintin Marais

MD: Colour 
Ahmed Gani

MD: Andre Opperman  

Prospects
• Successful relaunch as Rolfes Agri
•  Good fruit crops in 2018 is predicted with normal season for winter 

crops expected in 2019
•  Growth experienced in the Mpumalanga and North West regions 
•  Launch of Eastern Cape warehousing option in August 2018 brings 

reduced lead times
•  KwaZulu-Natal has seen improvement in sales since the 

optimisation of its supply chain and warehousing operation 
•  Sales of fungicides and stress management portfolio saw a 60% 

growth in sales in the Mpumalanga and North West regions 
•  Growth in soybean market has seen increased sales in seed 

enhancement.

Prospects
•  Good growth expected from coastal regions 
•  2018 has seen a re-entry into the personal care industry with 

growth expected in 2019
•  Success reported within export sector with services 

extending across sub-Saharan Africa, Kenya and the DRC 
•  Focus on upgrading accounting and CRM systems to 

enhance service offering and supply chain.

Prospects
Chemicals and leather
•  Continue expanding product range within 

chemical water treatment 
• Focus on growth of commodities 
•  Investigating a repacking plant 

addressing smaller packing market 
•  Water treatment targeting municipalities
•  Emphasis on offering a basket of chemical 

products 
•  Beam-house leather expansion into the 

SADC region 
•  Extension of beam-house leather products 

and services as a solutions provider of raw 
hide to wet blue processes.

Prospects
Colour
•  Extending into new pigment 

sectors, such as home care
•  2019 strategy to target end-

consumer with pigment offering 
•  Innovate using colour and its role 

as a drawcard 
•  Launch of additional pigment 

colours.

Prospects
•  Opportunity within petrochemical, 

primary metals, sugar and mining 
industries

•  Growth expected within large 
enterprise sector 

•  Opportunities within cooling systems 
for new business 

•  Revisit a distributor structure 
within Africa 

•  Focus on cross-pollinating and 
cross-selling across the group. 
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Rolfes in a snapshot

Agriculture Food
Chemicals  
and leather Colour Water

The provision of specialised local chemical solutions and 
analysis services for semi-permanent and permanent crops. 
Creating chemical and organic crop farming solutions, 
Rolfes uses its extensive knowledge and expertise to optimise 
genetic potential, building plant immunity, alleviating stress and 
offering plant and crop protection. Understanding plant 
linkages, products supporting a complete and healthy harvest 
are produced such as soil, plant and crop health. Water quality 
and product efficacy are also addressed, while Rolfes places 
increased emphasis on organically produced products. 

Addressing the need for food security, water treatment and 
manufacturing demand, Rolfes caters for this ever-increasing 
necessity. As a premium additive and ingredient supplier, the 
group imports and locally manufactures chemical 
commodities to the food and beverage, bakery, dairy, 
pharmaceutical and cosmetics industries.

Provision of an extensive range of 
solution-focused compliant industrial 
chemical and services. The range 
includes leather tanning chemicals and 
solutions, solvents, lacquer thinners, 
surfactants, cleaning solvents, water 
treatment products, creosotes and 
waxes. 

Colour organic and inorganic 
products; additives, in-plant and 
point-of-sale dispersions and 
pigments.

Rolfes provides total industrial water 
management solutions, including 
specialised water purification solutions 
and products to the industrial, mining, 
home and personal care markets. The 
manufacture and distribution of pure 
beneficiated silica to the mining, 
metallurgical, fertiliser, water filtration 
and construction industries.

Products
Adjuvants, fertilisers, fungicides, herbicides, insecticides, seed 
treatments, soil conditioners, stress management, host of 
organically certified products.

71% of products are targeted at high value crops.
29% on low value-high value crops.

Products
The bulk importation and distribution of additives, ingredients 
and chemicals with a major focus on food manufacturing sector 
and also addressing personal care, industrial and animal feed.

80% of revenue generated from importing raw materials in bulk 
and distributing to large food manufacturers.

Products
Chemicals, specialised water treatment 
chemicals and commodities. Leather 
tanning chemicals and solutions, solvents, 
lacquer, thinners, surfactants, cleaning 
solvents, creosotes and waxes. 

Products
Dispersion solutions and services, 
additives, in-plant and point-of-sale 
dispersions, colour pigments in 
coatings, inks, plastics and 
construction industries.

Products
Total water and risk management, 
boiler water treatment, influent and 
effluent and engineering services.

MD: Paul Oliaro  MD: Nathan Bevis  MD: Chemicals
Clive Govender

MD: Leather
Quintin Marais

MD: Colour 
Ahmed Gani

MD: Andre Opperman  

Prospects
• Successful relaunch as Rolfes Agri
•  Good fruit crops in 2018 is predicted with normal season for winter 

crops expected in 2019
•  Growth experienced in the Mpumalanga and North West regions 
•  Launch of Eastern Cape warehousing option in August 2018 brings 

reduced lead times
•  KwaZulu-Natal has seen improvement in sales since the 

optimisation of its supply chain and warehousing operation 
•  Sales of fungicides and stress management portfolio saw a 60% 

growth in sales in the Mpumalanga and North West regions 
•  Growth in soybean market has seen increased sales in seed 

enhancement.

Prospects
•  Good growth expected from coastal regions 
•  2018 has seen a re-entry into the personal care industry with 

growth expected in 2019
•  Success reported within export sector with services 

extending across sub-Saharan Africa, Kenya and the DRC 
•  Focus on upgrading accounting and CRM systems to 

enhance service offering and supply chain.

Prospects
Chemicals and leather
•  Continue expanding product range within 

chemical water treatment 
• Focus on growth of commodities 
•  Investigating a repacking plant 

addressing smaller packing market 
•  Water treatment targeting municipalities
•  Emphasis on offering a basket of chemical 

products 
•  Beam-house leather expansion into the 

SADC region 
•  Extension of beam-house leather products 

and services as a solutions provider of raw 
hide to wet blue processes.

Prospects
Colour
•  Extending into new pigment 

sectors, such as home care
•  2019 strategy to target end-

consumer with pigment offering 
•  Innovate using colour and its role 

as a drawcard 
•  Launch of additional pigment 

colours.

Prospects
•  Opportunity within petrochemical, 

primary metals, sugar and mining 
industries

•  Growth expected within large 
enterprise sector 

•  Opportunities within cooling systems 
for new business 

•  Revisit a distributor structure 
within Africa 

•  Focus on cross-pollinating and 
cross-selling across the group. 
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WHERE WE OPERATE

SOUTH AFRICA
� Nelspruit � Paarl
� Brits � Port Elizabeth
� Durban � Johannesburg
� Bloemfontein � Pretoria
� Cape Town

WESTERN 

CAPE

EASTERN 

CAPE

NORTH  

WEST

GAUTENG

� Durban

� Pretoria

� Port Elizabeth

�

Nelspruit  �

Johannesburg
ì Head office  

Illovo Johannesburg

�

Bloemfontein

Brits �

� Boksburg
� Germiston

� Silverton

� Kya Sands

� Paarl  
Cape Town  �

KWAZULU-

NATAL

FREE STATE

MPUMALANGA

ì
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Rolfes in a snapshot

VALUE ADDED STATEMENT

2018
R’000

2018
%

2017
R’000

2017
%

Revenue  1 422 955  1 485 036 
Cost of material and services  (1 214 055)  (1 248 581)

Value added by operations  208 900 99,38  236 455 97,93
Interest income  1 309 0,62  4 987 2,07

Total value added  210 209  241 443 

Distributed as follows:
Employees
Salaries, wages and benefits  156 279 74,34  155 893 64,57
Providers of capital
Financing cost  30 185 14,36  34 317 14,21
Government 

Taxation – current  20 104 9,56  30 240 12,52

Total value distributed  206 568 98,27  220 450 91,31
Dividend declared  12 919 6,15  16 192 6,71

Portion of value reinvested to sustain and expand the business (9 278) 3,44 4 800 6,99
Retained earnings  (14 413)  (1 437)
Non-controlling shareholders  (2 372)  (1 176)
Deferred tax  (8 257)  (6 043)
Depreciation and amortisation  15 764  13 456 

Total value distributed and reinvested  210 209 107,86  241 443 105,01

It should be noted that the statement and percentages are distorted by the discontinued operations of Silica and impairments.

Value added
● Employees
● Providers of capital
● Government
● Dividend declared
● Retained for 
 reinvestment

2018 2017
65%

74%

14%

10%

6%
3%

14%

13%

7%

7%

 



Rolfes Holdings Limited Integrated annual report 2018

10

WHAT WE 
PRODUCE OUR 

IMPACT AND 
HOW WE CREATE VALUE

OPERATING 
ENVIRONMENT

●● Local economy to remain 
challenging overall
●● Economic growth forecasted for 
sub-Saharan Africa
●● Commodity pricing stabilised
●● Continued water shortages
●● Steadier oil prices

Risk mitigation: diversified product 
range, industry spread and 
geographical positioning

●● Manufacturing and 
distribution of agricultural 
products that promote general 
health for plant, roots, foliage and 
soil
●● Source and distribute food ingredients 
to food manufacturers
●● Colour pigments mainly for coatings, 
inks and masterbatch
●● Industrial commodity chemicals 
(mainly coatings)
●● Specialised solutions for water treatment 
used in boilers and cooling systems across 
industries, as well as treatment of raw and 
polluted water

●● Improved shareholder value – company growth and 
dividends
●● Government taxes
●● Employment
●● Skills development
●● Community upliftment
●● Food security – support to farming sector and food 
manufacturers
●● Clean water
●● Support for various industries – manufacturers of 
consumer goods and other industrial products, farming, 
mining and petrochemicals

●● Funding from shareholders and bankers
●● Employees’ skills and know-how
●●  Relationships with customers, suppliers, 
community
●● Energy – electricity and fuel 
●● Raw materials
●● Water
●● Intellectual property
●● Research and  
development

WHAT WE USE

HOW WE CREATE VALUE

OUR BUSINESS MODEL
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How we create value

Maximise skills within 
management team and the 
new operational structure

Extend and grow 
regional businesses 
across South Africa

Expand commodities 
product base across 
multiple product lines

Further investment into 
brand marketing and 
communications 

Re-establish a 
distributor supply 
chain to service Africa

Innovate and launch 
new products within all 
group companies

Reassessment of 
consulting service utilised 
for administration tasks 

Rolfes group has a 
strategic objective to 
strengthen, build and 
grow  as a leading 
innovative and agile 
solutions-based 
chemical solutions 
provider. To be of value 
and to be perceived 
to add value is what 
strategically drives 
the business to establish 
itself as a partner of 
choice in the industry. 

Strengthen 
operational base 
across the group 

Maximise and build on 
current client potential 
across all group companies

Develop and grow a 
strong base of blue-
chip suppliers 

Continue to position 
Rolfes as trusted and 
market-leading brands

Extend solution-
focused offerings 
across all industries

OUR STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
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MILESTONES

2013 
April
Acquisition of Tetralon Chemical Consultancy 
and PWM Group of Companies

June
Acquisition of Rolfes PWM Anticor

1938
Rolfes family starts manufacturing 

lead chrome pigments

1970
Production of organic pigment 

commences

June 2005
Annual revenue of R100 million

July 2005
Acquisition of ChemPoint Chemicals

August 2005
Acquisition of Eggo Sand  
(later renamed Rolfes Silica)

2001 
December
Acquisition of New Heights 390

2011 
November
Acquisition of AgChem Holdings
Acquisition of Amazon Colours
Listing on the main board of the JSE

2012

2005

2014

2016

2015

2017

2007

June 2012
Annual revenue surpasses R600 million

January 2014
Acquisition of 
AgChem Property

June 2014
Annual revenue 
surpasses R1 billion

April 2016
Cessation of production of lead chrome 

pigments and closure of plant

2017
Back to basics for the group

July 2015
The group disposes of interest in Acacia 
Speciality Chemicals and Introlab 
Chemicals and takes up the remaining 
shares in AgChem Holdings

September 2015
Black ownership surpasses 50%
Acquisition of Bragan Chemicals

2018
Re-establishing the foundations to position 

the group for sustainable growth

May 2007
Black ownership 

reaches 25,1%
Listing on AltX

December 2007
Acquisition of Leather-

Chem
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How we create value

LONG-TERM REVIEW

Revenue (continuing)
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STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

The group is committed to conducting stakeholder engagement 
in an open, transparent and timeous manner. 

This stakeholder engagement is viewed as integral to our sustainability and informs our discussions on strategy. Stakeholder 
engagements vary in intensity and complexity as appropriate for the particular issue or project. In all engagements all stakeholders are 
to be addressed with dignity and respect.

The group has identified the following as key stakeholders: 
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On the back of this renewed and positive energy, we are witnessing 
a focus on our market position as an innovative, solutions-driven 
chemical specialist provider. Seeking organic growth as a priority, 
the group will concentrate on South Africa addressing the 
agricultural, food, industrial and water chemical markets. 

While strengthening our operational base across the group, 
we will maximise and build on current client potential across all 
companies. A plan is in place to extend the solution-focused 
offerings across all industries and continue to develop and grow a 
strong base of blue-chip suppliers. Further growth will be derived 
from the group’s intention to extend and grow its regional 
businesses across South Africa; to expand the commodities 
product base across multiple product lines and re-establish a 
distributor supply chain to service Africa. We will also continue 
to innovate and launch new products using the proven skills 
within management team and the new operational structure.

We conclude the year with a collective vision to strengthen, 
build and grow Rolfes into a leading innovative, solutions-driven 
chemical specialist provider. Having established a strong 
foundation, Rolfes has a robust and agile business model, and 
while we will continue to seek acquisitions focusing on high barrier 
to entry specialist chemical companies, the emphasis will remain 
on the core businesses, group stability and organic growth across 
all companies. 

I would like to thank the Rolfes management team and employees 
for the dedication and commitment shown to the group. While we 
have made some steady progress, it was a challenging year and 
each member of the team has displayed incredible passion and 
belief in Rolfes. We are also grateful to the board for its ongoing 
and unwavering support and commitment. 

Difficult trading conditions and operational challenges resulted 
in revenue from continuing operations decreasing by 1,1% to 

LEADERSHIP REVIEW

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

R1 422 billion. Normalised gross profit from continuing operations 
increased by 1,6 % to R310,8 million and normalised headline 
earnings from continuing operations decreased by 32,2% to 
R55,2 million. Cash generated from operating activities 
deteriorated due to lower operating profit while the full year 
dividend declared was maintained at 8 cents per share for the 
full year. The group will address capital allocations and reviews 
of underperforming assets is ongoing.

Strengthen. Build. Grow

With a firm grasp on the group operations moving forward, we are 
confident that the new year will deliver a stronger set of results. 
With a rich and knowledgeable skills set, each Rolfes company has 
industry specialists leading the way forward. Their approach and 
positive dialogue with both myself and Andre Broodryk is highly 
appreciated and assists us to steer the group in the right direction.

15
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Agricultural
Revenue decreased by 2,6% to R285,8 million (June 2017: 
R293,4 million) for Rolfes Agri due to inventory-related impairments 
amounting R14,3 million; the normalised gross profit amounted to 
R81,4 million, which equates to 28,5%. The division’s performance 
was partially impacted by drought conditions in the Western Cape 
and although conditions improved in June 2018, we had not seen 
the benefit before year-end. The division’s management was 
restructured to enable an increased focus on sales; this had a 
positive impact on the business.

Operating profit was impacted by the inventory impairments as 
well as more conservative capitalisation methodology relating to 
intellectual property; the resultant operating profit amounted 
to R10,6 million (June 2017: R20,5 million) while the normalised 
operating profit equates to R22,6 million and reflects the 
sustainable earnings for this division at the reported level of 
revenue. The business has a fairly fixed cost base and an 
increase in revenue should result in a good translation through 
to operating profit.

Food Chemicals
Revenue decreased by 6,1% to R673,1 million (June 2017: 
R717,0 million) mainly due to stock shortages experienced in 
the first quarter. Gross profit margins decreased to 16,4% 
(June 2017: 17,7%) as a direct result of product mix, pricing 
strategies and exchange rate movement. The margin amounted 
to R110,2 million compared to the prior year of R126,6 million. 
Management are continuously trying to balance margin 
percentage with market share and feel the overall 2018 margin 
is more realistic for the industry. Net operating profit for the 
year amounted to R62,6 million (June 2017: R 81,5 million). Growth 
initiatives include the continued focus on the national expansion 
and collective export drive of product into southern African 
countries as well the reintroduction of the personal care products.

Industrial Chemicals 
Revenue increased by 7,5% to R396,3 million (June 2017: 
R368,7 million). Gross profit margins increased to 19,6% (June 2017: 
17,3%). The increase was consistent across both the bulk industrial 
chemicals and the more specialised leather solutions. The division 
continuously focuses on adding complementary products to the 
basket so as to maximise opportunities with all clients.

Operating costs remained well controlled and resulted in a net 
operating profit, before a R5,0 million claims provision, of R43,0 million 
(June 2017: R35,0 million). Operating profit margins increased to 
10,9% (June 2017: 9,5%) which reflects an exaggerated increase due to 
normalised adjustments in the prior year; on a normalised basis the 
operating margin increased from 11,1% to 11,8%.

Colour
Revenue increased by 18,2% to R104,6 million (June 2017: 
R88,5 million) and normalised gross profit increased to R16,7 million 
which represents a margin of 16,0% (June 2017: R14,9 million and 
16,8%). The reduction in margin percentage is due to the increased 
revenue and the expansion of the product range, which includes 
more commoditised products. The division was impacted by 
inventory impairments following prior issues relating to the 
liquidation of the lead chrome pigment stock as a result of the 
closure of the lead chrome pigment plant in March 2016. 

The division has since gone through a restructure with the focus 
on the reintroduction of a full basket of goods while targeting a 
reduced working capital requirement over a period of time.

Due to the performance over the last few years’ goodwill, 
amounting to R5,6 million, required full impairment. The 
normalised operating loss for the year amounted to R0,7 million 
compared to the comparative period profit of R2,7 million. The 
management team and staff complement have been stabilised and 
the business is positioned to contribute to the group having 
incurred losses for a number of years.

Water 
Revenue decreased by 18,2% to R41,9 million (June 2017: 
R51,3 million) as the division was impacted by the closure of the 
Botswana business. The Water business, which has a fixed cost 
base and strong intellectual property, has rebranded and 
repositioned itself moving towards being a total water 
management solutions provider. We have invested in a strong 
management team and numerous proposals have been submitted 
and, despite the long lead time for tender awards, momentum is 
being gained.

Operating profit was impacted by not only poor trading but the 
necessity to impair the goodwill amounting to R9,2 million as well 
as the Botswana properties by R2,0 million based on market prices. 
Having added back the non-recurring items results in an operating 
loss of R1,1 million for the full year while the business has turned to 
become profitable again.

Outlook 
The business is now 100% owned as we reached an agreement to 
purchase the 30% minority interest held by the previous owners for 
an amount of R4,5 million in March 2018.

Despite tough economic conditions and some minor legacy issues, 
Rolfes is confident that the next year will produce a stronger set of 
results. We will focus and ensure the South African business grows 
from strength to strength and will also maximise opportunities in 
Africa using a direct export approach. This will reduce risks related 
to cross-border stock, stock holdings and collections. 

We have also reviewed and upgraded our IT network ensuring 
stability and redundancy. This includes a new accounting and CRM 
system within the food business. A new consolidation process has 
been implemented and the financial team is stable and committed. 
We are moving away from an outsourced model for any 
administration roles and have ensured a better cost structure is in 
place. Lastly, Rolfes has employed a risk officer, which has ensured 
that our risk is constantly reviewed and addressed from a holistic 
and strategic perspective. 

Rolfes is in a better position to address and achieve success, as 
well as move forward. We are resilient, skilled and motivated to 
achieve the goals set and I am confident that we have established 
a firm foundation, and this will lead to improvements and ultimate 
success. 

Richard Buttle
Chief executive officer 

October 2018

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT CONTINUED
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normalised earnings table below. Management are focused on 
improving the operating margin and believe the foundation is set for 
the future. The current year’s trading was impacted by lost business 
in various areas and each business has focused on being correctly 
positioned, suitably staffed, appropriately structured and has tackled 
their business issues over the last nine months. 

Working capital a continued focus.
Net finance costs amounting to R28,2 million increased by 8,8% from 
R25,9 million in 2017. This is a direct result of the increased net debt 
which was R191,1 million as at 30 June 2018 compared to 
R173,7 million as at 30 June 2017. The increased debt is due to a 
more appropriate inventory level being put in place to ensure that 
the peak season in 2019 is not impacted and resulting in lost sales. 
Despite the increased borrowings the working capital has been an 
area of focus with the need to ensure that the capital is appropriately 
allocated. In previous years the focus on reducing the working capital 
hindered growth and the current management also feels the working 
capital was allocated incorrectly to non-performing business units. 
Inventory levels as at 30 June 2018 are R335,4 million compared to 
R275,6 million for 2017. 

After a robust financial review, Rolfes has accounted for its 2018 
financial year. We experienced challenges within the turbulent 
economy, poor trading conditions, prior year matters, working 
capital management and the finalisation and restructuring of the 
management team.  

Group revenue decreased by 4,3% to R1 421 billion (June 2017: 
R1 485 billion). Continuing operations revenue decreased by 1,1% 
to R1 422 billion (June 2017: R1 437 billion). Incidental revenue of 
R1,3 million (June 2017: R47,6 million) was declared for the 
discontinued silica mining operation, which was sold, subject to the 
section 11 approval by the Department of Mineral Resources. 
Awaiting approval, the assets and liabilities are presented as “held 
for sale”. The proceeds from the mine amount to R7,5 million and 
there is no profit or loss in respect of this transaction. 

Sustainable margin established and group has 
capacity for future growth.
Gross profit for continuing operations decreased by 3,4% to 
R289,2 million (June 2017: R299,3 million) and resulted in a margin of 
20,3% slightly down on the 2017 year of 20,8%. The reduction in 
margin percentage was partially due to the impairment of inventory 
relating as a result of a more conservative management approach 
when assessing asset value. The normalised margin percentage 
amounts to 21,9% and management are comfortable that despite a 
challenging economy the margin is sustainable while the group has 
capacity for future growth in all major divisions. 

Business restructure successfully completed 
and teams in place for new year. 
Operating profit from continuing operations, before once-off 
impairments and non-recurring costs, decreased by 20,97% to 
R108 million (June 2017: R136,5 million) at a margin of 7,6% of 
revenue (June 2017: 9,5%). Once-off impairments and non-recurring 
costs impacting continuing operations on an operating profit level 
amounted to R22,8 million. These items are reflected on the 

 



Rolfes Holdings Limited Integrated annual report 2018

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REPORT CONTINUED

Focused on improving the return on capital 
employed.
While the group debt decreased from R245,7 million in 2017 to 
R235,0 million in 2018, the group is well positioned to manage the 
debt while focusing on appropriate levels of stock for growth. There 
is a significant focus on managing the return on capital employed at 
a business unit level so as to maximise returns for shareholders. The 
group is well within banking covenant limits. 
 
Earnings per share decreased by 86,9% to 0,9 cents per share 
(June 2017: 7,1 cents per share ) while headline earnings decreased 
by 40,7% to 12,2 cents per share (June 2017: 20,6 cents per share ). 
Headline earnings per share for continuing operations decreased by 
69,4% to 12,6 cents per share (June 2017: 41,0 cents per share); both 
earnings and headline earnings were materially impacted by 
impairments and non-recurring costs. 

The directors believe that normalised headline earnings per share 
from continuing operations remain a meaningful measure for 
evaluating the group’s operational performance. Normalised 
headline earnings amounted to R55,2 million (June 2017: 
R81,4 million). Normalised headline earnings per share decreased by 
31,3% to 34,7 cents (June 2017: 50,5 cents). Normalised headline 
earnings are defined as headline earnings from continuing 
operations excluding non-recurring items, once-off transaction costs 
and once-off impairments and adjustments and is a non-IFRS 
measure. 

The weighted average number of shares in issue for the year was 
161 301 468 and remained unchanged from the prior year.

18

Normalised headline earnings per share

Group  
as at 

30 June
 2018 
R’000

Continuing 
operations 

as at 
30 June

 2018 
R’000

Dis- 
continued 

operations 
as at 

30 June
2018 

R’000

Group 
as at

30 June
2017

R’000

Continuing 
operations 

as at
30 June

2017
R’000

Dis-
 continued 
operations 

as at
30 June

2017 
R’000

Headline earnings 19 751 20 337 (586) 33 171 66 157 (32 986)
Adjusted for the before-tax effect 
non-recurring other costs:
Rehabilitation costs resin plant site – – – 1 792 1 792 –

Impairment of a third-party loan – – – 4 379 4 379 –

Lead chrome pigment write-off – – – 9 375 9 375 –

Non-recurring group costs 4 010 4 010 – 5 625 5 625 –

Excess audit fee 3 000 3 000 – – – –

Staff incentives and settlements 9 486 9 486 – – – –

Site clean-up and renovations 6 268 6 268 – – – –

Provision for claim 5 000 5 000 – – – –
Inventory-related impairments 21 632 21 632 – – – –
Total tax effect (14 501) (14 501) – (5 928) (5 928) –
Total after tax effect 34 895 34 895 – 15 243 15 243 –
Normalised headline earnings 54 646 55 232 (586) 48 414 81 400 (32 986)
Normalised headline earnings per share 34,32 34,68 (0,36) 30,01 50,46 (20,45

To add value to users the normalised segmental split is reflected below:

Normalised Normalised
Revenue 
30 June 

2018
R’000

 Gross profit 
30 June 

2018
R’000

Margin 
30 June 

2018
%

 EBIT 
30 June 

2018
R’000

Revenue 
30 June 

2017
R’000

Gross profit 
30 June 

2017
R’000

Margin
30 June 

2017
%

EBIT 
30 June 

2017
R’000

Agriculture 285 810 81 405 28,5 22 555 293 450 73 546 25,1 25 951
Food Chemicals 673 108 110 217 16,4 70 132 717 019 126 582 17,7 84 881
Chemicals 396 301 77 609 19,6 46 772 368 663 63 876 17,3 40 771
Colour 104 613 16 733 16,0 (684) 88 512 14 874 16,8 2 751
Water 41 944 24 974 59,5 (1 063) 51 255 27 548 53,7 4 435
Other 62 411 (147) (27 185) 31 047 (415) (22 316)
Revenue elimination (142 539) – – (112 537) – –
Share-based payment expense – – (2 496) – – –
Continuing operations 1 421 648 310 791 21,9 108 031 1 437 409 306 011 21,3 136 473
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Group cash flow performance
Cash generated from operating activities, for continuing operations, 
amounted to R109,2 million (June 2017: R145,5 million); the cash 
generated is in line with normalised operating profit for continuing 
operations amounting to R108,0 million in the current year while the 
prior year was R136,5 million. Net working capital increased by 
R40,7 million and is represented by an increase in inventory of 
R92,8 million, an increase in trade and other receivables of 
R16,0 million and an increase in accounts and other payables of 
R70,3 million. The management of working capital remains a key 
focus area with the priority of ensuring we have sufficient stock to 
trade over peak periods. There, however, remains opportunity for 
improvement in business units not running on optimal stock levels. 
Net finance costs paid decreased slightly to R28,1 million while tax 
paid amounted to R26,4 million. Dividends paid amounting to 
R12,9 million represents the 4 cents paid as a final dividend for 2017 
and an interim dividend of 4 cents paid for 2018. Cash utilised in 
investing activities comprised investment in product development, 
predominantly relating to the Agricultural division, amounting to 
R5,9 million (30 June 2017: R14,9 million) and additions to property, 
plant and equipment amounted to R3,9 million (30 June 2017: 
R8,4 million). The cash utilised in financing activities was made up of 
a net loan repayment of R11,0 million and the acquisition of the 
minority interest in the Water business of R4,5 million.

Operational review 
Agriculture 
Revenue decreased by 2,6% to R285,8 million (June 2017: 
R293,4 million). Gross profit margins decreased to 23,5% (June 
2017: 25,1%) due to inventory-related impairments amounting 
R14,3 million. The normalised gross profit amounted to R81,4 million, 
which equates to 28,5%. The division’s performance was partially 
impacted by drought conditions in the Western Cape and although 
conditions improved at the end of the financial year, Rolfes has not 
benefited from this yet. The division underwent management 
changes with the placement of a new managing director while the 
previous incumbent was moved to focus on sales and marketing. 

Operating profit was impacted by the inventory impairments as 
well as more conservative capitalisation methodology relating to 
intellectual property; the resultant operating profit amounted to 
R7,2 million (June 2017: R22,0 million) while the normalised operating 
profit equates to R23,0 million and reflects the sustainable earnings 
for this division at the reported level of revenue. The business has a 
fairly fixed cost base and an increase in revenue should result in a 
good translation through to operating profit. 
 

Food Chemicals 
Revenue decreased by 6,1% to R673,1 million (June 2017: 
R717,0 million) mainly due to stock shortages experienced in the first 
quarter. Gross profit margins decreased to 16,4% (June 2017: 17,7%) 
as a direct result of product mix, pricing strategies and exchange 
rate movement. The margin amounted to R110,2 million compared 
to the prior year of R126,6 million. Management is continuously 
trying to balance margin percentage with market share and feel the 
2018 overall margin is more realistic for the industry. Net operating 
profit for the year amounted to R66,4 million (June 2017: 
R84,9 million). Once-off, discretionary bonuses and incentives were 
paid to management and with these added back the normalised 
operating profit would have been R70,1 million. Growth initiatives 
include the continued focus on the national expansion and collective 
export drive of product into southern African countries as well the 
reintroduction of the personal care products. 

Industrial Chemicals
Revenue increased by 7,5% to R396,3 million (June 2017: 
R368,7 million). Gross profit margins increased to 19,6% (June 2017: 
17,3%). The increase was consistent across both the bulk industrial 
chemicals and the more specialised leather solutions. The division 
continuously focuses on adding complementary products to the 
basket so as to maximise opportunities with all clients. Operating 
costs remained well controlled and resulted in a net operating profit 
of R45,6 million (June 2017: R36,9 million). Operating profit margins 
increased to 11,5% (June 2017: 10,0%) which reflects and 
exaggerated increase due to normalised adjustments in the prior 
year; on a normalised basis the operating margin increased from 
11,1% to 11,8%. 

Colour
Revenue increased by 18,2 % to R104,6 million (June 2017: 
R88,5 million) and normalised gross profit increased to R16,7 million, 
which represents a margin of 16,0% (June 2017: R14,9 million and 
16,8%). The reduction in margin percentage is due to the increased 
revenue and the expansion of the product range, which includes 
more commoditised products. The Colour division was impacted by 
inventory impairments following the prior issues relating to the 
liquidation of the lead chrome pigment stock following the closure 
of the lead chrome pigment plant in March 2016. The division has 
since gone through a restructure with the focus being on the 
reintroduction of a full basket of goods while targeting a reduced 
working capital requirement over a period of time. Due to the 
performance over the last few years and the high levels of stock the 
goodwill, amounting to R5,6 million, relating to the business unit 
required full impairment and resulted in an operating loss of 
R6,5 million. The normalised operating loss for the year amounted 
to R0,7 million compared to the comparative period profit of 
R2,7 million. The management team and staff complement have 
been stabilised and the business is positioned to contribute to the 
group having incurred losses for a number of years. 

Water 
Revenue decreased by 18,2% to R41,9 million (June 2017: 
R51,3 million) as the division was impacted by the closure of the 
Botswana business and the loss of business due to the internal focus 
due to legacy issues. In short, the division was seriously impacted by 
the issues experienced in 2017 inclusive of significant management 
and staff changes. The Water business, which has a fixed cost base, 
has rebranded and repositioned itself moving towards being a total 
water management solution provider. We have invested in a strong 
management team and numerous proposals have been submitted 
and, despite the long lead time for tender awards, momentum is 
being gained.

Operating profit was impacted by not only poor trading, but the 
necessity to impair the Botswana properties by R3,2 million based on 
market prices. Of the three properties owned, one has been sold 
and the remaining two are under offer subject to finance. Having 
added back the non-recurring items results in an operating loss of 
R1,1 million for the full year while the business has turned to 
become profitable again. 

Andre Broodryk
Chief financial officer  

October 2018
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OUR IMPACT

As a people-centric business driven by transparency, integrity 
and honesty, Rolfes has evolved and grown as a culture-rich and 
diverse team driving forward the organisation as one of the most 
agile and innovative in its collective industries. Over the period, 
the group has embarked on several key initiatives with a focus on 
the development of its people. The group is committed to 
creating growth opportunities for its employees that have shown 
commitment and dedication through tough and uncertain times. 

Corporate culture
Through adopting a consultative approach, the unique and 
powerful culture of the group has been restored and improved. 
Both management and employees are able to raise their concerns 
and have these addressed in a fair, confidential and impartial 
manner. The group’s culture has also been endorsed by team 
building events, which aim to reward employees for their efforts. 
As much as the group encourages team work, we are also very 
competitive by nature. This is evident throughout initiatives such 
as the biggest loser competition, which the employees used as 
motivation to achieve and maintain healthy lifestyles. A spirit of 
generosity was also displayed by the employees when they 
collaborated to collect and donate blankets to about eight 
NGOs. This was supported by the group too.

Employee benefits
The group pension fund was officially launched in July 2018. This is a 
key group initiative and will assist Rolfes to improve its staff retention. 

Employee wellness programme
ICAS is the health and wellness programme that aims to drive 
the notion of wellness in a holistic and proactive approach 
through legal, psychosocial and financial support. Every 
employee and their dependants have access to legal advisers, 
psychologists and social workers, as well as financial advisers 
through the ICAS line in all 11 official languages and is available 

24/7. Every month reading material on maintaining a healthy 
balanced lifestyle is also distributed to all employees. 

Employee self-service
The employee self-service portal was launched in April 2018. 
Through this service, employees are able access payslips, apply 
for leave, view leave balances and access tax certificates. The 
service is quick and efficient and reduces administration across 
the group.    

Employment equity and broad-based black 
economic empowerment
The group views transformation as a business imperative and has 
taken steps to ensure that it makes significant progress towards 
improvement. Senior management attended a BBBEE workshop 
which was facilitated by the member of board, chairperson of the 
social and ethics committee, Ms Seapei Mafoyane. In addition to 
this, during the recruitment and selection process, employment 
equity targets are always taken into account to ensure that the 
company achieves a diverse and equitable workforce. All 
subsidiaries have an employment equity committee, which 
represents the greater workforce and meets quarterly to discuss 
training and development, give their input on the EE reporting 
process and raise any issues or difficulties they may be 
experiencing within the company. All committee members are 
trained on what is expected of them. 

Training and development
Development is an integral part of the group as the company 
continues to employ interns and in-service trainees. Training has 
also increased based on the following courses that took place:
●● HIV/Aids awareness workshops, providing all employees with 
an opportunity to get tested

●● IR training for managers
●● Debt management 
●● Employment equity training for all committee members 
●● Payslip awareness workshops.

 
Additional courses such as sexual harassment and financial 
planning workshops will be held in all subsidiaries and the 
branches outside Gauteng. 

Induction 
All new employees undergo an induction on their first day of 
employment. This is an opportunity to become better 
acquainted with the company policies and procedures.

Medicals
All medical entries and exits are done for all our employees. 

Rolfes News
Rolfes News is the company’s newsletter, which is distributed 
electronically and in hardcopy to all employees on a quarterly 
basis. The newsletter is used as a platform to update and 
celebrate the Rolfes community. It is the group’s way of noting 
how the company has progressed as a company and documents 
the growth and celebrates the talent and potential for greatness 
that is possessed by all who are employed at Rolfes.

20
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BEING ACCOUNTABLE

ETHICAL LEADERSHIP

The group regards sound corporate governance as a strategic 
imperative and vital when ensuring a sustainable business. 
Rolfes is committed to the highest standards of ethical 
conduct in its dealings with all stakeholders. Bribery and 
corruption are not tolerated at any level and employees are 
encouraged to conduct activities objectively and in a manner 
that complies with all the requirements of the Anti-fraud and 
Corruption Act and the Protected Disclosures Act. The core 
of this commitment is to apply the highest standard of ethical 
conduct in dealings with all stakeholders. Ultimately, the board 
is responsible for ensuring the ethical behaviour of the group 
and as such directors are required to prescribe to the five 
moral duties of conscience, care, competence, commitment 
and courage. The ethical corporate culture of the group holds 
that all directors follow ethical standards; that the interests of 
all stakeholders should be taken into account in making 
decisions; that the conduct of individuals needs to improve 
moral values; that business activities should be conducted with 
integrity, fairness and vision; that fair competition practices are 
followed in all aspects of the business’s activity; and that poor 
performance is never blamed on the exercise of good ethical 
standards. Rolfes applies the principles and the recommended 
practices of King IV and its application is set out on pages 27 

to 29 .

Code of ethics
A formal code of ethics is in place which requires all directors 
and employees to be committed to fair dealing, honesty and 
integrity in the conduct of its business and also outlines the 
group’s position on gifts and entertainment. The code of 
ethics has been actively endorsed by the board and distributed 
to all employees. The code is designed to raise ethical 
awareness, act as a guide in day-to-day decisions and to assure 
customers and other stakeholders of the group’s commitment to 
ethical behaviour. The code of ethics is communicated in the 
induction process for all new employees outlining the group’s 
core values and its compliance procedures. Compliance by all 
employees with the high moral, ethical and legal standards of 
the code is mandatory, and if employees become aware of, or 
suspect, a contravention of the code, they must promptly and 
confidentially report it in the prescribed manner. Appropriate 
action has been taken in respect of all reported instances of 
non-compliance with the code by employees.

Whistleblowing
Rolfes has an established whistleblowing policy and has an 
anonymous reporting facility, enabling employees and other 
stakeholders to report fraudulent, corrupt or unethical
behaviour related to any of the group’s activities, without fear of 
victimisation and retribution. Anonymity is guaranteed, and the 
facility is managed in compliance with the Protected Disclosures 
Act, No 26 of 2000. All whistleblowing matters are reported to 
the audit and risk committee. There were no significant matters 
reported during the year under review. We remain focused on 
promoting ongoing awareness among employees regarding the 
whistleblowing process and transparent reporting procedures.
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DIRECTORATE

➊

➋

➌

➍

➎

➏➐

➑

➒

The board consists of nine directors, of which two are executives. 
There are four independent directors and three non-executive 
directors. 

● Executive director ● Independent director ● Non-executive director

Full CVs are available online at  
https://www.rolfesza.com
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➊

Mike Teke
➋

Richard Buttle
➌

Andre Broodryk
➍

Seapei Mafoyane
➎

Andile Dyasi

Function Function Function Function Function

Non-executive chairman Chief executive officer Chief financial officer Lead independent 
director; independent 
non-executive director

Independent non-
executive director

Qualifications Qualifications Qualifications  Qualifications Qualifications

BA (Ed) (University of 
Limpopo), BEd (University 
of Limpopo), BA (Hons) 
RAU, MBA (Unisa)

CA(SA) CA(SA) MBA (Wits Business 
School), BSc (University 
of Natal)

PhD MS (Chemistry), 
BSc (Hons), 
BSc (Chemistry and
Biochemistry)

Appointed  
8 April 2013

Appointed board 
chairman 1 July 2016

Appointed as CEO  
16 October 2017

Appointed as acting 
CFO 12 May 2017

Appointed  
6 November 2017

Appointed  
26 August 2012

Appointed  
30 June 2014

Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes

Strategic leadership, 
people management, 
board and committee 
experience

Strategic leadership, 
finance, acquisitions, 
risk and corporate 
marketing

Financial and 
operational leadership, 
risk and corporate 
finance

Strategic leadership, 
corporate social 
investment,
mentoring, innovation 
and skills development

Strategic leadership, 
chemical and 
pharmaceutical, board
and committee 
experience

➏

Dinga Mncube
➐

Mathukana Mokoka
➑

Chris Seabrooke
➒

Jarred Winer

Function Function Function Function

Independent non-executive 
director

Independent non-executive 
director

Non-executive director Non-executive director

Qualifications Qualifications Qualifications Qualifications

MCom (Business Management), 
MSc (Forest Products)

BCom (Hons) (Accounting)
(University of Natal), 
Postgraduate Diploma in 
Management (University of
Cape Town, CA(SA)

BCom, BAcc, MBA, FCMA BCom (Hons) Investment 
Management, Postgraduate 
Certificate in Advanced 
Corporate/Securities Law 
and MDP

Appointed  
30 June 2014

Appointed  
9 November 2015

Appointed  
1 April 2017

Appointed  
30 November 2015

Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes Skills brought to Rolfes

Strategic leadership, technical, 
board and committee 
experience

Financial management, strategic 
leadership, corporate finance, 
skills development, board and 
committee experience

Strategic leadership, finance, 
board and committee 
experience

Strategic leadership, capital
allocation and corporate
finance
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GOVERNANCE

Governance structure
Board Designation Responsibilities

Mike Teke
Richard Buttle
Andre Broodryk)

Andile Dyasi
Seapei Mafoyane
Mathukana Mokoka
Dinga Mncube
Chris Seabrooke
Jarred Winer

Chairman

Chief executive officer

Chief financial officer

Lead independent director

●● Approve corporate strategy, including business plans and budgets and bring 
independent, informed and effective judgement and leadership to bear on the 
material decisions of the company

●● Monitor management’s implementation of the approved strategies
●● Approve major acquisitions and disposals
●● Oversee the systems of internal control, governance, including that of information 
technology and risk management

●● Guide the group’s values, including principles of ethical business practice and the 
requirements of being a responsible corporate citizen

●● Appointment of the chairman and chief executive officer, nomination of directors 
and review of directors’ and senior management’s remuneration, appointments 
and succession plan

●● Approve the authorities assigned to the board, its committees and management
●● Ensure disputes are resolved as effectively, efficiently and expeditiously as 
possible; and monitoring the relationship between management and 
stakeholders of the company.

Audit and risk committee 
(see full report page 3 of the 
annual financial statements) 

Remuneration and nominations  
committee
(see full report pages 32 and 36) 

Social and ethics committee report
(see full report page 35) 

Mathukana Mokoka (chairman)
Seapei Mafoyane
Andile Dyasi
Dinga Mncube

Andile Dyasi (chairman of remuneration)
Seapei Mafoyane
Dinga Mncube
Mike Teke (chairman of nominations)

Seapei Mafoyane (chairman)
Andile Dyasi

Responsibilities
●• Assess independence of the 

external auditors and 
recommendation to the board 
for appointment of the external 
auditor

●• Oversee the integrated reporting 
process

●• Oversee and evaluate the 
governance of risk and related 
internal control environment

●• Monitor and assess all internal 
and external assurance providers

●• Obtain assurance from 
management on the 
effectiveness of internal controls

●• Assess the expertise and 
experience of the group financial 
director and the resources within 
the financial function

●• Recommend the financial 
statements and integrated 
annual report for approval by the 
board.

Responsibilities
●• Appraising and assessing the performance 

and remuneration of the executive directors 
and senior management annually

●• Ensuring appropriate, transparent disclosure 
of remuneration

●• Proposing level of remuneration of non-
executive directors for approval at the annual 
general meeting

●• Ensuring the mix of fixed and variable pay, in 
cash and other elements, meets the 
company’s needs and strategic objectives;

●• Setting performance targets and monitoring 
achievements

●• Overseeing the preparation of the 
remuneration report

●• Assisting board in developing and reviewing 
nomination policies and practices

●• Identifying eligible directors and ensuring the 
selection is transparent

●• Reviewing the board and committees’ 
structure, composition and size annually

●• Considering the positions of chairman and 
lead independent director annually

●• Assisting in reviewing the independence of 
non-executive directors

●• Ensuring development and implementation of 
formal succession plans.

Responsibilities
●• Monitor corporate social investments
●• Monitor the group’s achievements against its 

social and ethics plan
●• Review the code of ethics
●• Review significant cases of employee conflicts of 

interest, misconduct or fraud, or any other 
unethical activity by employees or the company

●• Ensure the company’s ethics performance is 
assessed, monitored, reported and disclosed

●• Review whistleblowing activities.

Independent 4/4 Independent 3/4 Independent 2/3
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The board
At year-end, the board comprised nine directors, two executive 
directors and seven non-executive directors of whom four are 
independent non-executives. As the chairman is not 
independent, Seapei Mafoyane serves as the lead independent 
director.

At board level there is a clear division of responsibilities to 
ensure an appropriate balance of power and authority, such 
that no one individual has unfettered powers of decision making. 
The roles of the non-executive chairman and the chief executive 
officer are separate, as described in the board charter. The 
appointment and performance of the chairman is reviewed 
annually. Non-executive directors’ remuneration is not linked 
to the group’s financial performance. To improve the board’s 
effectiveness, evaluations of the board, individual directors, 
board committees and the chairman are carried out annually. 
Appropriate measures are taken to address any weaknesses 
highlighted through the evaluation process. The results are 
conveyed to the committees and the board and the chairman 
reports on the results and areas for improvement.

In accordance with the company’s memorandum of incorporation, 
non-executive directors are subject to retirement by rotation at 
intervals of three years and may be re-elected at the annual general 
meeting (“AGM”) at which they retire. Newly appointed directors 
hold office until the next annual general meeting at which they 
must retire. Accordingly, the directors retiring at the upcoming 
AGM and standing for re-election are Seapei Mafoyane, Jarred 
Winer, Mathukana Mokoka while Chris Seabrooke, Richard Buttle 
and Andre Broodryk stand for election.

The appointment and removal of directors, as well as changes to 
the composition of the board, are based on the recommendation 
of the nominations committee. Non-executive directors are 
chosen for their business skills and expertise appropriate to the 
strategic direction of the company. There are no term contracts 
of service between any of the directors and the company or any 
of its subsidiaries. The board has delegated, through formal 
terms of reference, specific matters to a number of committees 
whose members and chairmen are appointed by the board. 
There is full disclosure of matters handled by the committees to 
the board. The committees play an important role in enhancing 
high standards of governance and achieving increased 
effectiveness within the group. The board has an audit and risk 
committee, a remuneration and nominations committee and a 
social and ethics committee.

Board and committee meeting attendance

Directors Board

Audit and
 risk 

committee
Nominations 

committee
Remuneration

committee

Social and
ethics

committee
Strategy 

session

MS Teke 5(5) 4(4) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)
SS Mafoyane 5(5) 4(4) 2(2) 1(1)
MM Dyasi 5(5) 4(4) 2(2) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)
DM Mncube 5(5) 4(4) 1(1)
JR Winer 5(5) 4(4) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)
CS Seabrooke 4(5) 4(4) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)
MG Mokoka 5(5) 4(4) 1(1)
RM Buttle 5(5) 4(4) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)
AP Broodryk 4(4) 3(3) 2(2) 2(2) 1(1)

L Lynch 1(1) 1(1)

Appointments and succession planning
Appointments to the board of directors follow a formal and 
transparent process. The nominations committee assists the 
board in this regard. The board ensures that it has the right 
balance of skills, experience, background, independence and 
business knowledge to discharge its responsibilities. Newly 
appointed directors are introduced to the group via a formal 
induction programme, which includes a document pack with 
board calendars, charters and terms of reference, company 
policies, minutes of prior meetings and divisional site 
meetings, introductory meetings with the chief executive officer 
and chief financial officer as well as key contacts depending on 
the designation of the incoming director. Training on the roles 
and responsibilities of a director is also provided during 
induction. In respect of the chairman, the lead independent 

director has been identified. In terms of executive management, 
the chief executive officer and chief financial officer work 
together to ensure a smooth transition to maintain the 
confidence of investors, business partners, customer and 
employees, and provide any incoming executive with a solid 
platform from which to move the group forward.

The five divisional pillars of the group are structured in such a 
manner that each managing director will be able to lead and 
continue with business as usual should the top structure collapse. 
Potential leaders are identified and developed on an ongoing 
yet informal manner. The senior managers of each division have 
proper support from employees to ensure continuity. Key 
management dependencies are discouraged in the group. In 
addition, an emergency succession plan has been established for 
each group company.
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GOVERNANCE CONTINUED

Share dealings
No director, officer or employee may deal either directly or 
indirectly in the company’s shares on the basis of unpublished 
price-sensitive information regarding the company’s business or 
affairs. In addition, no director, officer or employee in possession 
of price-sensitive information may trade in the company’s shares 
during closed periods. Closed periods are from the end of the 
interim and annual reporting periods to the announcement of 
financial and operating results for the respective periods, and 
while the company is under a cautionary announcement.

Reminders are emailed on 30 June and 31 December to the 
board and senior management. The email notifies them that 
the company is entering a closed period and that they and their 
brokers are not allowed to trade in Rolfes’ shares. Further, the 
board is regularly informed of the process when trading in 
Rolfes shares, which is that permission must be sought from the 
chairman and chief executive officer prior to trading. This acts as 
an additional precautionary measure to prevent trading during 
closed periods.

Gender and race diversity
The company supports the principles of gender and race 
diversity at board level and has approved a board gender and 
race diversity policy. The board has set a voluntary target 
whereby female board members should comprise at least 30% of 
the board and diversity of the board should be 50%. As at 
financial year-end, the board achieved its target.

Company secretary
The board is satisfied that the company secretary is appropriately 
qualified, competent and experienced for the position in a listed 
company. The individual company secretary is a qualified 
attorney with over 10 years of experience in the company 
secretarial field. The chairman and the chief executive officer 
conduct an annual assessment in this regard to satisfy the board. 
The company secretary is recused from the meeting, planned 
annually, and performance is discussed.

The company secretary plays a pivotal role in the continuing 
effectiveness of the board, ensuring that all directors have full 
and timely access to information that helps them to perform their 
duties and obligations, and enables the board to function 
effectively. Further, the company secretary provides guidance 
and advice to the board and the group on governance matters 
and changes in legislation.

The company secretary’s key duties with regard to the directors 
include, but are not limited to, the following:
●● Collating and distributing relevant information, such as board 
meeting agenda items, and board/committee meeting papers, 
corporate announcements, investor communications and any 
other developments affecting the group

●● Providing guidance to the directors on their individual and 
collective powers and duties

●● Inducting new directors. This includes a briefing of their 
fiduciary and statutory duties and responsibilities, including 
those arising from the JSE Listings Requirements

●● Providing regular updates on changes to laws and regulations 
affecting the group; and the functions specified in section 88 
of the Companies Act

●● Recording all meetings of shareholders, directors and board 
committees are properly as per the requirements of the Act.

The company secretary is not a director of the company, nor 
is she related to or connected with any of the directors, which 
could result in a conflict of interest. The company secretary 
is a juristic firm and the board assessed and considered the firm 
as a whole and the individual assigned to Rolfes. Accordingly, it 
is concluded that an arm’s length relationship with the board and 
its directors is maintained. The company secretary reports to the 
chief executive officer and the chief financial officer and has a 
direct channel of communication to the chairman. The removal 
of the company secretary would be a matter for the board as a 
whole. All directors and board committees have full access to the 
company secretary.
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 Application of King Code on Corporate Governance (“King IV”)
Principle Principle description Comments
Leadership, ethics and corporate citizenship

1 The governing body should lead 
ethically and effectively

The board is the custodian of values and ethics for the group and is assisted 
in this regard by the social and ethics committee (“SEC”).

The SEC’s responsibility is to monitor cases reported on the tip-off line, 
review any statements on ethical standards, review significant cases of 
employee conflict of interest, misconduct or fraud and any other area where 
unethical activity by employees of company is alleged.

2 The governing body should govern the ethics 
of the organisation in a way that supports the 
establishment of an ethical culture

The group has a code of ethics in place to which all members of the board, 
management and employees are required to adhere to. The code promotes 
and enforces ethical business practices.

3 The governing body should ensure that the 
organisation is and is seen to be a 
responsible corporate citizen

The SEC which was appointed by the board, oversees Rolfes’ commitment 
to responsible corporate citizenship.

The terms of reference of the committee as it relates to corporate citizenship 
requires that the committee should monitor:
●● promotion of equality, prevention of unfair discrimination, reduction of 
corruption

●● contribution to development of the communities via our CSI projects.

Corporate social investment is a vital part of Rolfes’ identity and we seek to 
positively influence the lives of stakeholders.

Strategy, performance and reporting

4 The governing body should appreciate that 
the organisation’s core purpose, its risks and 
opportunities, strategy, business model, 
performance and sustainable development 
are all inseparable elements of the value 
creation process

The Rolfes board has ensured the implementation of risk and sustainability 
frameworks. Strategy sessions are held annually which are approved by the 
board.

5 The governing body should ensure that 
reports issued by the organisation enable 
stakeholders to make informed assessments 
of the organisation’s performance, and its 
short, medium and long-term prospects

Rolfes strives to communicate content that is useful and relevant in an open 
and balanced manner. The integrated annual report therefore comprises an 
honest, measured account of the group’s approach to sustainability that 
takes account of all resources employed in its business activities and all 
resources and groups on which Rolfes has an impact. This should enable 
stakeholders to accurately evaluate the group’s ability to create and sustain 
value over the short, medium and long term.

Governing structures and delegation

6 The governing body should serve as the 
focal point and custodian of the corporate 
governance in the organisation

The board charter specifies the role of the board, the chairman, the CEO and 
the individual members of the board. The board is further supported by four 
subcommittees that have delegated responsibility to assist the board in 
specific matters. The subcommittees report to the board at every board 
meeting.

7 The governing body should comprise the 
appropriate balance of knowledge, skills, 
experience, diversity and independence for 
it to discharge its governance role and 
responsibilities objectively and effectively

Appointments to the board of directors follow a formal and transparent 
process. The nomination committee assists the board in this regard. The 
board ensures that it has the right balance of skills, experience, background, 
independence and business knowledge to discharge its responsibilities. 
Newly appointed directors are introduced to the group via a formal 
induction programme.

8 The governing body should ensure that its 
arrangements for delegation within its own 
structures promote independent judgement, 
and assist with balance of power and the 
effective discharge of its duties

At board level there is a clear division of responsibilities to ensure an 
appropriate balance of power and authority, such that no one individual 
has unfettered powers of decision making. The roles of MS Teke as a 
non-executive chairman and RM Buttle as the chief executive officer are 
separate, as described in the board charter.
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GOVERNANCE CONTINUED

Principle Principle description Comments
Governing structures and delegation continued

9 The governing body should ensure that the 
evaluation of its own performance and that 
of its committees, its chair and its individual 
members, support continued improvement 
in its performance and effectiveness

In order to improve the board’s effectiveness, evaluations of the board, 
individual directors, board committees and the chairman are carried out 
annually. Appropriate measures are taken to address any weaknesses 
highlighted through the evaluation process.

The appraisal process of the board and committees is conducted annually. 
The results of such evaluation are considered, and action plans are 
implemented where required. In addition, the directors perform an annual 
self-evaluation that is reviewed and commented on by the chairman.

10 The governing body should ensure that 
the appointment of, and delegation to, 
management contribute to role clarity 
and effective exercise of authority and 
responsibilities

The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for the system 
of internal financial control established by the group and place considerable 
importance on maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the 
directors to meet these responsibilities, the board of directors sets standards 
for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss in a cost-effective 
manner. The standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities 
within a clearly defined framework, effective accounting procedures and 
adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk.

Governance functional areas

11 The governing body should govern risk in a 
way that supports the organisation in setting 
and achieving its strategic objectives

The governance of risk within the group is the board’s responsibility. The 
audit and risk committee review the group’s risk assessment and satisfied 
itself of the adequacy of responses, mitigations and plans for enhancement.

The board’s responsibility for risk governance is expressed in the board 
charter. A policy and plan for a system and process of risk management 
has been developed and the levels of risk tolerance are being defined.

The board has established the audit and risk committee to assist in carrying 
out its risk responsibilities. This is included in the audit and risk committee’s 
terms of reference approved by the board.

The board of directors retains ultimate responsibility for the entirety of 
processes for risk management. The CFO is accountable to the board for the 
management of risks facing Rolfes and is supported by management for the 
mitigation of these risks.

Risk assessments are embedded in the daily business activities of the 
company. An update is provided on a quarterly basis to the audit and risk 
committee.

All risks are identified and steps to mitigate these are outlined, including 
reasonably unpredictable risks.

The audit and risk committee ensures that the executive directors have 
appropriate responses to perceived risks in place.

Risk management is an integral part of business management. One aspect 
of the risk management methodology and process includes continuous 
monitoring. Risk management is embedded in the day-to-day functions.

Regular reports are provided to the audit and risk committee and the chief  
financial officer performs reviews of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
controls and risk management. The board receives these reports on a 
quarterly basis.

The group’s integrated annual report provides a comprehensive outline to 
stakeholders of the risk management process.
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Principle Principle description Comments
Governance functional areas continued

12 The governing body should govern 
technology and information in a way that 
supports the organisation setting and 
achieving its strategic objectives

The board is comfortable that an effective governance structure is in place 
through executive management, whose mandate it is to improve the overall 
status of IT governance in the group, while ensuring that future platforms will 
meet strategic needs and remain competitive.

13 The governing body should govern 
compliance with applicable laws and adopt 
non-binding rules, codes and standards in a 
way that it supports the organisation being 
ethical and a good corporate citizen

In the context of the overall obligations of the board, the duties of the 
directors are to ensure that the group complies with relevant legislation, 
regulation, codes and standards.

14 The governing body should ensure that the 
organisation remunerates fairly, responsibly 
and transparently so as to promote the 
achievement of strategic objectives and 
positive outcomes in the short, medium and 
long term

The remuneration committee is a regulatory committee with a majority of 
independent non-executive members whose duties are delegated to it by 
the board of directors. The committee is chaired by an independent 
non-executive director of the board, who is not the chairman of the board. 
The committee is required to have a minimum of one meeting a year to fulfil 
its responsibilities.

15 The governing body should ensure that 
assurance services and functions enable an 
effective control environment, and that these 
support the integrity of information for 
internal decision making and of the 
organisation’s external reports

The audit and risk committee along with executive management are 
responsible to review the adequacy and effectiveness of assurance functions. 
Areas of improvement have been noted and enhancements are in progress 
which will be monitored and reviewed by the committee.

Stakeholder relationships

16 In the execution of its governance roles 
and responsibilities, the governing
body should adopt a stakeholder 
inclusive approach that balances the
needs, interests and expectations of material 
stakeholders in the best interests of the 
organisation over time

Rolfes’ stakeholders are defined as any group or individual that can 
affect the company’s operations, or be affected by the company’s
operations. These stakeholders include but are not limited to customers, 
employees, shareholders, investors, analysts, government and regulatory 
bodies. The values bind the brands together and ensure consistency in 
interactions with all stakeholders. Stakeholders are treated fairly and 
Rolfes strives to enhance and develop services and communication channels 
to meet their expectations. The group keeps up to date of all developments 
in markets and legislation, improves and updates the knowledge and 
understanding of its industries on an ongoing basis, and applies its unique 
entrepreneurial skills and industry knowledge to grow and be successful.

17 The governing body of an institutional 
investor organisation should ensure that 
responsible investment is practised by the 
organisation to promote the good 
governance and the creation of value by 
the companies in which it invests

Not applicable.
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GOVERNANCE CONTINUED

Below is a summary of the assurance layers in place across the group.

Assurance  
Business process Nature of assurance Status Assurance provider 

Operational/financial risk
Audited financial statements 
Internal audit
Group risk management

Unqualified audit

External assurance
Internal review

Assured

In place
In place

KPMG

Masa
Management

Empowerment 
BBBEE           BEE scorecard Assured Various third parties

Safety
Health and safety           Internal assurance Assured Business unit SHEQ

SHEQ 
SHEQ accreditation

Rolfes Water
ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
Assured
Assured

EQCSA
EQCSA
EQCSA

Business process Nature of assurance Status Assurance provider 
SHEQ 
SHEQ accreditation

Rolfes Chemicals
ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
Assured
No

DQS
In progress

SHEQ 
SHEQ accreditation

RCPI
ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
Assured
Assured

EQCSA
EQCSA
EQCSA

SHEQ 
SHEQ accreditation

Rolfes Leather 
ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
No
No

DQS

SHEQ 
SHEQ accreditation

Bragan Chemicals
ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
No
No

EQCSA

Quality  
Lab accreditation

Absolute Science

ISO 14705:2005
ISO 14001:2015
OHSAS 18001:2007

Assured
No
No SANAS

Ethics 
Whistleblowing External assurance In place CorpStat
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RISK MANAGEMENT

The board has the overall accountability for risk management 
and has delegated the responsibility to the audit and risk 
committee. The core responsibilities are:
●● setting the company’s risk appetite and overall risk 
management strategy

●● developing appropriate risk management and governance 
systems

●● establishing and maintaining effective monitoring of internal 
control systems.

The chief executive officer, through the subsidiary boards, is 
accountable for the implementation and maintenance of sound 
risk management. A top-down approach to risk management 
was adopted to enable the board to focus on the controls 
addressing the most significant risks. Risk mitigation is integrated 
into the day-to-day operations and activities in all subsidiaries 
with subsidiary directors held accountable for the communication 
of all risks to the chief executive officer. Risk registers are drafted 
and kept updated for the key areas of the business, including a 
strategic risk register covering the group.

The risk management process has been enhanced with the 
implementation of new risk framework and policy. A group risk 
officer has been appointed to manage the continual 
improvement and reporting across the group at both a strategic 
and operational level. The risk tolerance and limits in terms of 
risk appetite are currently being implemented along with a 
revised risk scoring methodology. The effectiveness of controls 
to mitigate each risk is evaluated using judgement. In instances 
where the perceived residual risk exceeds the risk appetite, a risk 
mitigation plan is agreed and documented, champions assigned 
to execute the actions and implementation dates set. The 
results, including action plans to mitigate risks which exceed the 
risk appetite, are reported to the audit and risk committee.

Non-compliance risks are reviewed by the audit and risk 
committee. No judgement, damages, penalties or fines were 
recorded and/or levied against any group company, directors or 
employees during the period under review for non-compliance 
with legislation. Financial, forex and interest rate risks are noted 
in note 28 of the annual financial statements and managed by 
executive directors.

The key risks are set out below:

Financial controls
Lack of financial controls and management override is a known 
historic risk, which in the past impacted the financial results and 
necessitated financial restatement of results. The most critical 
areas of risk have been addressed through enhancement of 
financial oversight and review of report figures. This remains an 
area of focus whereby appropriate disciplines and controls are 
driven down to all layers in the organisation.

Working capital
The group’s business is working capital intensive. This is 
particularly relevant for the Food and Agricultural divisions 
during high season. Working capital is utilised to finance 
inventories and accounts receivable. Management of working 
capital through inventory control and effective accounts 
receivable management is also crucial for the business and is a 
key focus of management.

Key customer concentration
In some business units a significant portion of our sales revenue 
is generated through sales to a limited number of customers, any 
adverse development affecting our significant customers or our 
relationships with such customers could have an adverse effect 
on the group’s credit risk profile, business and results of 
operations.

Systems continuity
The risk of unexpected failures to the IT systems, infrastructure, 
data security and disaster recovery as well as power supply could 
cause severe interruptions to the business. The current systems 
in place have weaknesses which have been identified and 
proposals to address the areas of concern are currently being 
reviewed and will be actioned accordingly.

Environment and safety
The risk of chemical incidents poses a threat to the environment, 
health and safety of employees and in turn business continuity. 
Robust systems and processes are in place on the various sites to 
mitigate this risk. In addition, the group has appropriate business 
interruption insurance cover.

Product liability claims
In several of the business units there is an inherent risk of product 
liability claims. The risk is mitigated by strong controls over the 
transport and storage environment and by appropriate product 
liability insurance cover.

Crime effect on business 
The group is potentially subject to a variety of criminal threats 
including fraud, and theft or loss of inventory caused mainly by 
(insider) employee theft (picking or packing fraud) which can lead 
to substantial financial losses.

Reputational risk
There is an inherent risk of both corporate and operating 
reputational damage due to, among other things, accounting 
misstatements, unethical practices and defective products or 
services which could cause financial loss to stakeholders. The 
prior year restatements required had a reputational impact at a 
corporate level and appropriate measures have been taken to 
recover from the damage caused.
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The remuneration and nominations committees assist the Board 
to ensure that group remuneration and recruitment is aligned 
with the overall business strategy.

It is a regulatory committee with majority independent non-
executive members whose duties are delegated to it by the 
board of directors. The committee is chaired by an independent 
non-executive director who is not the chairman of the board. 
Consisting of four members, three are independent non-
executive directors, namely MM Dyasi (chairman), SS Mafoyane 
and DM Mncube and one non-executive, MS Teke. The 
committee is required to have a minimum of one meeting a year 
to fulfil its responsibilities, however, there are three scheduled 
per year to ensure that the management structures, increases 
and incentives are appropriately considered and approved. The 
chief executive officer, the chief financial officer and non-
executive directors attend the committee meetings by invitation 
and assist the committee in its deliberation, except when issues 
relating to their own compensation are discussed. The 
committee’s terms of reference prescribe that the effectiveness 
of the committee, its chairperson and individual members are 
assessed annually.

Remuneration policy
The group’s remuneration strategy is to ensure that remuneration 
matches individual contribution to group performance, within the 
framework of market forces, while protecting shareholders’ 
interests and the group’s financial health over short and 
long-term periods. The remuneration policy adheres to the 
principles of King IV and the requirements of the Companies Act. 
It determines both executive and non-executive packages and is 
set and reviewed annually. The policy is informed by the principle 
of total cost-to-company for executives and senior employees, 

which is benchmarked against industry skills and current market 
information.

Remuneration structure
Basic pay, which is aligned to Rolfes’ performance-orientated 
philosophy; and short-term incentives, which is a performance-
based bonus at the company’s discretion and designed to reward 
high-performing employees. The performance factors are 
reviewed for appropriateness and may be amended year on year 
to drive the strategic objectives of the group. All full-time 
salaried employees are appraised annually and an annual total 
cost-to-company increase review is conducted. 
Recommendations are forwarded to the remuneration 
committee for approval.

Executive remuneration
Executive directors’ remuneration is determined by a process of 
benchmarking, utilising current market information as well as 
remuneration and reward practices of the group. Financial 
targets are approved by the board annually, taking cognisance of 
operational budges. Minimum, expected and maximum targets 
are defined for operating profit, return on capital employed and 
cash flow. The board annually appraises the executive directors, 
which is taken into consideration in determining remuneration. 
The extent of managerial responsibility, together with actual 
workplace location, determine cost-to-company and short-term 
incentives of executive directors.

The short-term incentives for executive directors are cash-based 
annual performance rewards determined by job level, business 
unit and individual performance. Group targets are set for the 
chief financial officer and chief executive officer. Divisional 
targets are set for the remainder of the executives based on the 
business unit under their control.

Details of the remuneration of all executive directors are set out below. The full remuneration details of all executive directors (including 
past executive directors) are set out in note 22 to the annual financial statements. 

Basic 
remuneration/

fees 
R’000

Settlement
R’000

Bonus/
incentive

R’000

Leave 
encashment/

other
R’000

Car 
allowance

R’000

Fringe 
benefit 
petrol
R’000

Total 
2018

R’000

Total 
2017

R’000

Executive

RM Buttle 3 111 – 2 500 – 144 40 5 795 322 
AP Broodryk 1 520 – 750 – 80 28 2 378 – 
L Lynch 936 1 864 – 374 84 1 3 259 4 443
JTT Ferreira – – – – – – – 3 216

5 567 1 864 3 250 374 308 69 11 432 7 981 
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Non-executive directors’ fees
Non-executive directors are appointed to the board based on 
their ability to contribute competence, insight and experience 
appropriate to assisting the group to set and achieve its 
objectives. Non-executive directors receive fees for their services 
as directors and for services provided as members of board 
committees. Non-executive directors do not receive short-term 
incentives, nor do they participate in long-term incentive 
schemes.

Board fees comprise only a retainer fee and not an attendance 
fee. The level of fees paid to non-executive directors has been 

reviewed based on current market practice and similar 
comparators; a proposed amendment to the current fees has 
been included in the resolutions for approval at the annual 
general meeting (“AGM”). The total remuneration payable to 
non-executive directors requires approval of shareholders at the 
AGM; the most recent approval by shareholders was obtained at 
the AGM of shareholders on 25 January 2018. Non-executive 
directors’ fees for the ensuing financial year as proposed are 
listed in the notice of the AGM in pages 3 to 4 and reflect an 
amended fee structure based on committee participation and is 
considered appropriate by the board.

Total emoluments to directors for the past financial year were as follows:

Total
2018

R’000

Total 
2017

R’000

Non-executive
MM Dyasi 235 220 
SS Mafoyane 235 220 
DM Mncube 176 165 
MG Mokoka 288 270 
CS Seabrooke (appointed 1 April 2017) 174 41 
MS Teke^ 316 300 
JR Winer 174 165
E van der Merwe (resigned 1 April 2017) – 124

1 598 1 505 

^  Mr Mike Teke, the chairman of the board, has an economic interest in MCIH Services Proprietary Limited. The company has a strategic 
management contract with Rolfes Holdings Limited and for the year was paid R801 000 (30 June 2017: R788 000).

Full details appear in note 22 of the annual financial statements on page 47. 

Share plan
In line with local and global best practice, the group adopted a 
conditional share plan, which was approved by shareholders on 
10 April 2017, to incentivise, motivate and retain the right calibre 
of employees through the award of performance and retention 
shares, respectively. 

On 5 December 2017, performance share awards were granted 
to RM Buttle amounting to 1 177 240 and AP Broodryk 
amounting to 706 344. In addition, performance share awards 
were allocated to various subsidiary management in line with the 
rules of the conditional share plan; the total of these awards 
being 2 250 000.
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Performance measure and corresponding vesting percentage
Threshold
(30% vest)

Threshold
(100% vest)

HEPS (subsidiaries – EBIT growth) (70% of shares awarded) CPI + GDP + 1% CPI + GDP +6%
Group return on capital employed (“ROCE”) (30% of shares awarded) Ave ROCE = WACC Ave ROCE = WACC + 3%

On 20 February 2018, retention share awards were granted to RM Buttle amounting to 500 000 and AP Broodryk amounting to 450 000. 
In addition, retention share awards were allocated to various subsidiary management in line with the rules of the conditional share plan; 
the total of these awards was 1 800 000.

The requirement for retention shares to vest is for the manager to be in the employment of the group as at 20 February 2021.

No share grants had been issued as at 30 June 2017.  

Interests of directors in share capital
The aggregate holdings of directors of the company and their immediate families in the issued ordinary shares of the company are 
detailed below.

30 June 2018 30 June 2017
Direct 

beneficial
Indirect

 beneficial Total
Direct 

beneficial
Indirect 

beneficial Total

RM Buttle – 1 000 000 1 000 000 – – – 
AP Broodryk 225 000 100 000 325 000 – – – 
MM Dyasi – – – – – – 
SS Mafoyane 350 – 350 350 – 350 
DM Mncube – 3 333 333 3 333 333 – 3 333 333 3 333 333 
MG Mokoka 20 173 80 994 101 167 20 173 80 994 101 167 
CS Seabrooke – 22 500 000 22 500 000 – 6 000 000 6 000 000 
MS Teke 245 000 52 979 000 53 224 000 – 52 479 000 52 479 000 
JR Winer* – – – – – – 

*  Mr Jarred Winer, a non-executive director on the board, is employed by Westbrooke Capital Management. The Westbrooke Capital 
Management Special Opportunities En Commandite Partnership, associated with Westbrooke Capital Management, holds 13 386 640 shares in 
Rolfes Holdings Limited (30 June 2017: 17 908 062). 

Subsequent to the year-end and the date of approval of the annual financial statements on 17 September 2018, CS Seabrookes’ indirect 
beneficial interest increased by 5 000 000 shares to 27 500 000. In addition AP Broodryk purchased 75 000 shares, MS Teke purchased 
80 000 shares and JR Winer purchased 75 000 shares; all of these investments are directly beneficial.

Directors’ loans
Directors have no loans with the company.

Interest of directors in contracts
The directors have certified that they had no material interest in any transaction of any significance with the company or any of its 
subsidiaries.

Dr MM Dyasi
Chairman of the remuneration committee

17 September 2018
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SOCIAL AND ETHICS  
COMMITTEE REPORT

The social and ethics committee consists of two independent 
non-executive directors, SS Mafoyane (chairman) and MM Dyasi 
and one executive director, being RM Buttle (formerly L Lynch). 
The committee is chaired by an independent non-executive 
director. The committee met twice this year and attendance is 

set out on page 24 . The chief financial officer and senior 
management attend the committee meetings by invitation and 
assist the committee in its deliberations. The committee’s terms 
of reference prescribe that the effectiveness of the committee, its 
chairman and individual members is assessed annually.

Roles and responsibilities
The committee is satisfied that it has executed its responsibilities 
in keeping with the requirements of the Companies Act, the 
JSE Listings Requirements and the recommendations of King IV, 
as well as its additional requirements prescribed by its terms of 
reference which have been endorsed by the board of directors. 
Its key areas of responsibilities are to:
●● execute its statutory duties in terms of the requirements of the 
Companies Act and King IV

●● monitor the group’s corporate social investment (“CSI”)
●● monitor the group’s achievements against its social and ethics 
plan

●● review any statements on ethical standards or requirements for 
the company and the procedures or review system 
implemented to promote and enforce compliance

●● review the company’s code of ethics

●● review and recommend any corporate citizenship policies 
to the board for approval

●● review significant cases of employee conflicts of interest,
●● misconduct or fraud, or any other unethical activity by 
employees or the company

●● ensure that the company’s ethics performance is assessed, 
monitored, reported and disclosed

●● be informed of sustainability risks; and review and attend to 
whistleblowing activities.

The committee is aware that its function will continue to evolve as 
it addresses all its responsibilities within its mandate. Economic 
and social sustainability is important to the group and more detail 
on its human resources, environmental, CSI and other significant 
matters relating to the group’s obligations to all stakeholder is set 

on pages 20 and 21  of this integrated annual report.

SS Mafoyane
Chairman of the social and ethics committee

17 September 2018
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NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
REPORT for the year ended 30 June

The company’s nominations committee (“the committee”) 
meets annually. The chair of the board chairs the committee. 
The committee’s duties and objectives, as mandated by the 
board allow it to discharge its board-delegated duties in keeping 
with its terms of reference. These duties are briefly set out in this 
report. The committee’s key roles include the identification and 
evaluation of suitable candidates for appointment to the board 
as well as succession planning.

Composition, meetings and assessment
The committee consists of four non-executive directors as 
members, of which three are independent, namely SS Mafoyane, 
MM Dyasi and DM Mncube and chaired by non-independent, 
namely MS Teke.

The term of the committee is one year, and its composition and 
membership are reviewed annually by the board. Attendance at 

meetings is set out on page 25 .

The effectiveness of the committee, its chair and individual 
members is assessed annually.

Roles and responsibilities
The committee is satisfied that it has executed its responsibilities 
in keeping with the requirements of the Companies Act, the 
JSE Listings Requirements and the recommendations of the 
King IV Code, as well as its additional requirements prescribed 
by its terms of reference which have been endorsed by the board 
of directors. 

Its key areas of responsibilities are to:
●● assist the board in its responsibility for developing, setting, 
monitoring, reviewing, approving, implementing and 
administering nomination policies and practices, in line with 
the company’s strategy

●● identify eligible directors to be elected as members of the 
board and committees and recommend these individuals to 
the board for appointment when vacancies arise

●● establish procedures to ensure that the selection of individuals 
for such recommendation is transparent,

●● ensure compliance in the rotation of directors and make 
appropriate recommendations to the board in regard to the 
eligibility of retiring directors of the company for re-election

●● review the board and board committees’ structure, 
composition and size and the balance between executive and 
non-executive directors, the required mix of skills and 
experience of the directors annually and make 
recommendations to the board regarding any adjustments 
deemed necessary to enhance the effectiveness of the board 
and committees

●● consider the positions of the chair of the board and the lead 
independent director and make recommendations thereon to 
the board annually

●● assist the board and the chair of the board in reviewing the 
independence of non-executive directors and make 
recommendations to the board thereon on an annual basis 

●● ensure formal succession plans for the board, chief executive 
officer and senior management are developed and 
implemented.

The committee is satisfied that it has met the requirements of its 
terms of reference.

MS Teke
Chair of the board and nominations committee

17 September 2018
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SHAREHOLDERS’ ANALYSIS

Shareholder spread

Number 
of 

shareholdings

% of
 total 

shareholdings
Number 

of shares

% of 
issued 
capital

1 – 1 000 1 261 37,04 425 338 0,26
1 001 – 10 000 1 516 44,54 6 411 421 3,96
10 001 – 100 000 540 15,86 15 272 653 9,43
100 001 – 1 000 000 73 2,14 17 487 542 10,80
Over 1 000 000 14 0,41 122 345 846 75,55

Total 3 404 100,00 161 942 800 100,00

Distribution of shareholders

Number 
of 

shareholdings

% of 
total 

shareholdings
Number 

of shares

% of 
issued 
capital

Assurance companies 3 0,09 188 418 0,12
Close corporations 30 0,88 831 676 0,51
Collective investment schemes 10 0,29 2 723 647 1,68
Custodians 4 0,12 512 691 0,32
Foundations and charitable funds 3 0,09 10 856 0,01
Hedge funds 7 0,21 23 681 093 14,62
Investment partnerships 19 0,56 144 913 0,09
Managed funds 5 0,15 520 040 0,32
Private companies 77 2,26 73 360 414 45,30
Public companies 2 0,06 22 500 100 13,89
Retail shareholders 3 117 91,57 30 298 018 18,71
Retirement benefit funds 2 0,06 345 699 0,21
Scrip lending 1 0,03 38 116 0,02
Stockbrokers and nominees 7 0,21 2 987 868 1,85
Treasury 1 0,03 641 332 0,40
Trusts 116 3,41 3 157 919 1,95

Total 3 404 100,00 161 942 800 100,00

Shareholder type

Number 
of 

shareholdings

% of 
total 

shareholdings
Number 

of shares

% of 
issued 
capital

Non-public shareholders 15 0,44 94 511 822 58,36
Directors and associates 14 0,41 93 870 490 57,97
Treasury shares 1 0,03 641 332 0,40

Public shareholders 3 389 99,56 67 430 978 41,64
Total 3 404 100,00 161 942 800 100,00

Fund managers with a holding greater than 3% of the issued shares

Number 
of 

shares

% of
 issued 
capital

Westbrooke Alternative Asset Management 13 386 640 8,27

Total 13 386 640 8,27

 



Rolfes Holdings Limited Integrated annual report 2018

38

Beneficial shareholders

Number 
of 

shares

% of
 issued 
capital

Masimong Chemicals Proprietary Limited 52 979 000 32,71
Sabvest Limited 22 500 000 13,89
Westbrooke Alternative Asset Management 13 386 640 8,27
Vuwa Industrial Proprietary Limited 12 863 750 7,94

Total 101 729 390 62,82

Total number of shareholdings 3 404 

Total number of shares in issue 161 942 800 

Share price performance
Opening price 3 July 2017 (R) 4,65 
Closing price 29 June 2018 (R) 2,91 
Closing high for period (R) 5,08 
Closing low for period (R) 2,35 

Number of shares in issue 161 942 800 
Volume traded during period 86 122 135 
Ratio of volume traded to shares issued (%) 53,18
Rand value traded during the period (R) 264 484 123
Price/earnings ratio as at 29 June 2018  54,91 
Earnings yield as at 29 June 2018  1,82 
Dividend yield as at 29 June 2018  2,20 
Market capitalisation at 29 June 2018 (R) 471 253 548

SHAREHOLDERS’ ANALYSIS CONTINUED   
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Record date to receive notice of annual general meeting 19 October 2018

Integrated annual report published on website 31 October 2018

Record date to participate and vote at annual general meeting 16 November 2018

Annual general meeting to be held at 08:00 27 November 2018

Results of annual general meeting released on SENS 27 November 2018

Interim results announcement March 2019
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DEFINITIONS

“BBBEE” Broad-based black economic empowerment
“the board” The board of directors of Rolfes Holdings Limited as set out on pages 22 and 23
“CEO” Chief executive officer, Rolfes’ CEO is Richard Buttle
 “the company” or 
“Rolfes” Rolfes Holdings Limited listed on the JSE Limited in the Specialty Chemicals sector 
 “GRI” Global Reporting Initiative, a best practice benchmark in reporting
“the group” Rolfes and its subsidiaries and associates
“JSE” JSE Limited incorporating the JSE Securities Exchange, the main bourse in South Africa
“King IV” King IV Report on Corporate Governance 
 “LTIFR” Lost-time injury frequency rate
 “the previous year” The year ended 30 June 2017
“SENS” Securities Exchange News Service, the regulatory information dissemination platform for the JSE
“SHEQ” Safety, Health, Environment and Quality
“the year” or 
“the year under review” The year ended 30 June 2018

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS
“EBITDA” Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation
“FY” Financial year, for Rolfes ending 30 June
“HEPS” Headline earnings per share
“IFRS” International Financial Reporting Standards
“normalised” A non-IFRS measure which excludes non-recurring items, once-off transaction costs and once-off 

impairments and adjustments
“PAT” Profit after tax
“PBT” Profit before tax
“ROI” Return on investment
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Directors
MS Teke* (chairman)
SS Mafoyane*# (lead independent director)
RM Buttle (chief executive officer)
AP Broodryk (chief financial officer)
MM Dyasi*#, DM Mncube*#

MG Mokoka*#, CS Seabrooke*, JR Winer*
* Non-executive
# Independent

Company secretary
CorpStat Governance Services Proprietary Limited
Hurlingham Office Park, Block C, 59 Woodlands Avenue 
Sandton, 2196
Telephone: +27 11 326 0975

Transfer secretaries
Computershare Investor Services Proprietary Limited
Rosebank Towers
15 Biermann Avenue 
Rosebank, 2196
Telephone: +27 11 370 5000
 

Sponsor
Grindrod Bank Limited
4th Floor, Grindrod Tower
8A Protea Place, Sandton, 2196
Telephone: +27 11 459 1860

Registered auditors
KPMG Incorporated
85 Empire Road
Parktown
2193
Telephone: +27 11 647 7000

Bankers
Investec Bank Limited
Nedbank Limited
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